International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023, pp. 2283~2292
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i4.pp2283-2292      2283
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Novel complementary Sziklai pair based high gain low noise
small-signal amplifiers
SachchidaNand Shukla, Syed Shamroz Arshad, Geetika Srivastava
Department of Physics and Electronics, Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Avadh University, Ayodhya, India

carry the ongoing research work. [Project No. 22/44/2022/868/Sattar-4-2022/001-4-28-2021 Dated 20-4-2022].
REFERENCES
[1] M. Ali, H. F. A. Hamed, and G. A. Fahmy, “Small Group Delay Variation and High Efficiency 3.1–10.6 GHz CMOS Power
Amplifier for UWB Systems,” Electronics, vol. 11, no. 3, p. 328, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/electronics11030328.
[2] L. H. Rodovalho, C. Ramos Rodrigues, and O. Aiello, “Self-Biased and Supply-Voltage Scalable Inverter-Based Operational
Transconductance Amplifier with Improved Composite Transistors,” Electronics, vol. 10, no. 8, p. 935, Apr. 2021, doi:
10.3390/electronics10080935.
[3] L. H. Rodovalho, O. Aiello, and C. R. Rodrigues, “Ultra-Low-Voltage Inverter-Based Operational Transconductance Amplifiers
with Voltage Gain Enhancement by Improved Composite Transistors,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 9, p. 1410, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.3390/electronics9091410.
[4] X. Chen and Y. Takahashi, “Floating Active Inductor Based Trans-Impedance Amplifier in 0.18 μm CMOS Technology for
Optical Applications,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 12, p. 1547, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8121547.
[5] A. Vasjanov and V. Barzdenas, “A Review of Advanced CMOS RF Power Amplifier Architecture Trends for Low Power 5G
Wireless Networks,” Electronics, vol. 7, no. 11, p. 271, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.3390/electronics7110271.
[6] P. Toledo, P. S. Crovetti, H. D. Klimach, F. Musolino, and S. Bampi, “Low-Voltage, Low-Area, nW-Power CMOS Digital-Based
Biosignal Amplifier,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 44106–44115, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3168603.
[7] X. T. Pham, N. T. Nguyen, V.-N. Nguyen, and J.-W. Lee, “Area and Power-Efficient Capacitively-Coupled Chopper
Instrumentation Amplifiers in 28 nm CMOS for Multi-Channel Biosensing Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 86773–86785,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3087737.
[8] H. D. Rico-Aniles, J. Ramirez-Angulo, J. M. Rocha-Perez, A. J. Lopez-Martin, and R. G. Carvajal, “Low-Voltage 0.81mW, 1–32
CMOS VGA With 5% Bandwidth Variations and −38dB DC Rejection,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 106310–106321, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2999315.
[9] S. M. Anisheh, H. Abbasizadeh, H. Shamsi, C. Dadkhah, and K.-Y. Lee, “98-dB Gain Class-AB OTA With 100 pF Load Capacitor in
180-nm Digital CMOS Process,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 17772–17779, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2896089.
[10] L. He, L. Li, X. Wu, and Z. Wang, “A Low-Power Wideband dB-Linear Variable Gain Amplifier With DC-Offset Cancellation
for 60-GHz Receiver,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 61826–61832, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2875764.
[11] S. N. Shukla, S. S. Arshad, and G. Srivastava, “NPN Sziklai pair small-signal amplifier for high gain low noise submicron voltage
recorder,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, p. 11, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp11-22.
[12] S. Shukla, “New Circuit models of small-signal amplifiers with Darlington pair in Sziklai pair topology,” Journal of Rajasthan
Academy of Physical Sciences, vol. 20, pp. 119–138, 2021.
[13] S. N. Shukla, G. Srivastava, and S. S. Arshad, “Study of Low-Noise Wide-Band Tuned Sziklai Pair Small-Signal Amplifier,” in
Research Trends and Challenges in Physical Science Vol. 1, pp. 1-16, Agus. 2021, doi: 10.9734/bpi/rtcps/v1/4064F.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023: 2283-2292
2292
[14] S. Shukla, P. Soni, N. K. Chaudhary, and G. Srivastava, “Development of Low Frequency Small Signal Amplifier using BJT
JFET in Sziklai Pair Topology,” International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 217–223,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.35940/ijrte.C4365.099320.
[15] S. Shukla, “New small-signal amplifying system with Sziklai pairs in triple-transistor topology,” in 2016 International Conference on
Advances in Electrical, Electronic and Systems Engineering (ICAEES), Nov. 2016, pp. 463–468, doi: 10.1109/ICAEES.2016.7888089.
[16] P. Saad and R. Hou, “Symmetrical Load Modulated Balanced Power Amplifier With Asymmetrical Output Coupling for Load
Modulation Continuum,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 70, no. 4, pp. 2315–2327, Apr. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2022.3147843.
[17] G. Giustolisi and G. Palumbo, “Design of Three-Stage OTA Based on Settling-Time Requirements Including Large and Small
Signal Behavior,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 998–1011, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2020.3044454.
[18] Z. Li, B. Liu, Y. Duan, Z. Wang, Z. Li, and Y. Zhuang, “Flat-High-Gain Design and Noise Optimization in SiGe Low-Noise
Amplifier for S–K Band Applications,” Circuits, Systems, and Signal Processing, vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 2720–2740, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1007/s00034-020-01616-2.
[19] J. Hu and K. Ma, “Analysis and Design of a Broadband Receiver Front End for 0.1-to-40-GHz Application,” IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 2393–2403, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3064262.
[20] P. Toledo, P. Crovetti, H. Klimach, S. Bampi, O. Aiello, and M. Alioto, “A 300mV-Supply, Sub-nW-Power Digital-Based
Operational Transconductance Amplifier,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 9, pp.
3073–3077, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3084243.
[21] N. Lupo, M. Bartolini, P. Pulici, S. Colli, M. Nessi, and E. Bonizzoni, “On the Linearity of BJT-Based Current-Mode DAC
Drivers,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3138–3142, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2021.3093657.
[22] M. Kim and S. Cho, “A Single BJT Bandgap Reference With Frequency Compensation Exploiting Mirror Pole,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 10, pp. 2902–2912, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3093583.
[23] C. Sawigun and S. Thanapitak, “A Compact Sub-μW CMOS ECG Amplifier With 57.5-MΩ Zin, 2.02 NEF, 8.16 PEF, and
83.24-dB CMRR,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 549–558, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TBCAS.2021.3086182.
[24] D. Shukla, S. K. Gupta, V. Bhadauria, and R. Tripathi, “High Gain, Low Noise, Low Voltage, and Low Power Current Mode Up-